AMENDMENT No. 3 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE TRANSPORTATION AGENCY

FOR MONTEREY COUNTY AND VERIZON WIRELESS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to the agreement dated July 1, 2012, between the Transportation Agency for

Monterey County, hereinafter referred to as “TAMC,” and Verizon Wireless, hereinafter referred to as
“Consultant,” is hereby entered into between TAMC and the Consultant.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, TAMC and Consultant entered into an agreement for professional services on July 1, 2012,
hereinafter referred to as “Agreement;” and

WHEREAS, on June 28, 2017, TAMC and Consultant entered into Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement in
order to extend the term of the agreement to June 30, 2019; and

WHEREAS, on May 10, 2019, TAMC and Consultant entered into Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement in
order to extend the term of the agreement to December 31, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Master Agreement with NASPO ValuePoint (formerly Western States Contracting Alliance)
and the State of California with respect to Verizon Wireless Communication and Equipment services was
amended to extend the term of service from December 31, 2019 to December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, TAMC and Consultant desire to extend the contract term as stated in the Consultant
Agreement, Amendment No. 1 and Amendment No. 2 in order to be in agreement with the amended
Master Agreement with NASPO and the State of California with respect to Verizon Wireless
Communication and Equipment services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

2.

TERM OF AGREEMENT
The term of this agreement is extended to December 31, 2020.
REMAINDER OF TERMS UNCHANGED

All other terms of the Agreement, including the “not to exceed” amount of $34,200 remain in full effect.

An executed copy of this Amendment No. 3 shall be attached to the Agreement and shall be incorporated as if
fully set forth therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to the Agreement with Verizon
Wireless.

TAMC: CONSULTANT:

Debra L. Hale
Executive Director

(date) (date)

Approved as to form:

TAMC Counsel (date)

P:\Administration\Contracts\Contracts\SAFE\Verizon Wireless\2020 Extension\TAMC Verizon Contract Amemdment 3.docx



